

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1031

Consolidated with Nos. 22-1032, 22-1033, 22-1034, 22-1035,  
22-1036, and 22-1038

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN,  
ADMINISTRATOR, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Respondents,*

---

ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY, ET AL.,  
*Intervenors.*

---

On Petitions for Review of a Final Action  
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**PROOF BRIEF FOR STATE PETITIONERS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

---

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN S. BAASCH  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Ryan.Baasch@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

WESLEY S. WILLIAMS  
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for the State of Texas

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	i
Table of Contents .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Glossary .....	xi
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	4
Issues Presented.....	4
Statutes and Regulations .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	4
A. Federal Guidance for Agency Cost-Benefit Analyses .....	5
B. The Federal Government Develops Estimates for the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases. ....	6
C. EPA’s Changing Measurement of the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases. ....	10
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Standard of Review .....	12
Standing .....	12
Argument .....	14
I. EPA Lacks Authority to Promulgate the Standards.....	14
A. The Standards are invalid under the major questions doctrine because they greatly diminish grid reliability. ....	15
1. Actions diminishing grid reliability present a major question. ....	15
2. EPA’s Standards Threaten to Significantly Diminish Electric Grid Reliability. ....	18
3. The Clean Air Act Confers No Clear Authorization for EPA to Take Action That Diminishes Electric Grid Reliability.....	20

B. The Standards are invalid under the major questions doctrine  
because they jeopardize national security. .... 22

II. EPA’s Standards Are Arbitrary and Capricious. .... 24

Conclusion ..... 28

Certificate of Compliance ..... 33

Certificate of Service..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Air All. Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	15, 17
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>City of Tacoma, Wash. v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. and Env’t Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	19, 21
<i>Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	7, 8
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	25
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	17-18
<i>Hearth, Patio, &amp; Barbecue Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 11 F.4th 791 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 2022 WL 866282 (5th Cir. Mar. 16, 2022) .....	9

<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 840 (W.D. La. 2022) .....	9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	1, 14
<i>MCI Telecomms Corp. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24-25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 946 (2d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>NRDC v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Ormet Primary Aluminum Corp. v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 207 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. FMCSA</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	13-14, 17
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	25
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	13
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	15, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 21

<i>Tri-State Generation &amp; Transmission Ass’n v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	1, 2, 3, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	13
<b>Statutes, Regulations, and Federal Register Materials:</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 824o(a)(3) .....	22
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 7401(b)(1) .....	25
§ 7415 .....	25
§ 7521 .....	1, 12
§ 7607(b)(1) .....	4
§ 7607(d)(9)(A) .....	12
§ 7651b(b) .....	21
§ 7651b(d) .....	21
§ 7651b(d)(2) .....	21
§ 7651g(h)(3) .....	21
§ 13271 .....	18
§§ 13281-86 .....	18
§§ 13291-96 .....	18
Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 .....	18
Tex. Tax Code:	
§ 202.052(a) .....	13
§ 202.353 .....	13
46 Fed. Reg. 13193 (Feb. 17, 1981) .....	5
82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017) .....	8
85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020) .....	1, 10
86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (Dec. 30, 2021) .....	ii, 2, 4, 10, 11, 13, 18, 20, 26, 27
86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021) .....	2, 8, 9, 10

**Other Authorities:**

Department of Energy, Grid Integration Tech Team and Integrated Systems Analysis Tech Team, <i>Summary Report on EVs at Scale and the U.S. Electric Power System</i> , 2-3 (Nov. 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3RVuWjA">https://bit.ly/3RVuWjA</a> .....	20
Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas, <i>Your Texas Economy</i> (Aug. 22, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ds6kjs">https://bit.ly/3ds6kjs</a> .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 109-215, pt. 1 (2005).....	23
Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Carbon, <i>Response to Comments: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866</i> , (July 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3D5ebh3">https://bit.ly/3D5ebh3</a> .....	7
Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Carbon, <i>Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866</i> , (Feb. 2010), <a href="https://bit.ly/2RNRoBh">https://bit.ly/2RNRoBh</a> .....	7
Interagency Working Group on the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, <i>Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon, Methane, and Nitrous Oxide, Interim Estimates under Executive Order 13990</i> (Feb. 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3nc5gB3">https://bit.ly/3nc5gB3</a> .....	9
Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, <i>Addendum to Technical Support Document for Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866: Application of the Methodology to Estimate the Social Cost of Methane and Social Cost of Nitrous Oxide</i> (Aug. 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/3yP6Lfr">https://bit.ly/3yP6Lfr</a> .....	7
OMB, Circular A-4 (Sept. 17, 2003), <a href="https://bit.ly/3BJ8rZL">https://bit.ly/3BJ8rZL</a> .....	5
OMB, Circular A-4, Regulatory Analysis, 68 Fed. Reg. 58366-01 (Oct. 9, 2003).....	5
OMB, Draft 2003 Report to Congress on the Costs and Benefits of Federal Regulations, 68 Fed. Reg. 5492 (Feb. 3, 2003).....	5, 6
S. Rep. No. 109-78 (2005).....	23
Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, <i>A Field Guide to the Taxes of Texas</i> (Jan. 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Uh3ApE">https://bit.ly/3Uh3ApE</a> .....	13
Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, <i>Monthly State Revenue Watch: General Revenue-Related Funds</i> (Sept. 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ROvMil">https://bit.ly/3ROvMil</a> .....	13

U.S.-Canada Power System Outage Task Force, *Final Report on the August 14, 2003 Blackout in the United States and Canada: Causes and Recommendations* (Apr. 2004), <https://bit.ly/3sLBrL8>.....16
